PUBLIC NOTICE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FY2022 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION REPORT (CAPER) DRAFT

As required by Section 104(d) of the Housing and Community Development Act and 24 CFR Part 91.115(d), the State of West Virginia is providing an opportunity to comment on the Fiscal Year 2022 Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER). The report is specific to the following programs: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), CDBG CARES Act (CDBG-CV), HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME), Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), Emergency Solutions Grants – CARES Act (ESG-CV), Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA), and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Cares Act (HOPWA-CV) from July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023. The 2022 CAPER is prepared by West Virginia Community Advancement and Development (WVCAD), a division of the Department of Economic Development (WVDED), and the West Virginia Housing Development Fund (WVHDF).

A review and comment period will begin on Monday, August 28th, 2023, and conclude at the close of business on Tuesday, September 12th, 2023. To be considered in the report, written comments must be received in the WVDED at the address below, attention Ryan Halsey, or submitted via email to ryan.j.halsey@wv.gov by the close of business on Tuesday, September 12th, 2023.

The draft report will be available on the West Virginia Community Advancement and Development (WVCAD) website at www.wvcad.org/resources during the comment period, by calling the WVCAD at 304-558-2234, and at the offices listed below during normal business hours.

AGENCY CONTACTS

Ryan Halsey

CDBG Programs
WV Department of Economic
Development
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Building 3, Suite 700
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: 304-558-2234

www.wvcad.org

Catherine Colby

HOME/HTF Programs WV Housing Development Fund 5710 MacCorkle Ave., SE Charleston, WV 25304

Phone: 304-391-8663 www.wvhdf.com

Tim Dawson

ESG Program
WV Department of
Economic Development
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Building 3, Suite 700
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: 304-558-2234
www.wvcad.org

Henry Hatfield

ESG-CV/HOPWA Programs
WV Department of Economic
Development
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Building 3, Suite 700
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: 304-558-2234
www.wvcad.org

It is a policy of all the above agencies not to discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, and handicapped status in employment or the provision of services.

